

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
DALE L. MIESEN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN D. MUNDING, ET AL.

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RODERICK C. BOND  
RODERICK BOND LAW OFFICE  
601 108th Ave. NE  
Suite 1900  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
(425) 591-6903  
rod@roderickbond.com

PHILIP A. TALMADGE\*  
TALMADGE/FITZPATRICK  
2775 Harbor Ave. SW  
3rd Floor, Suite C  
Seattle, WA 98126  
(206) 574-6661  
phil@tal-fitzlaw.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
DIRECTLY RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
I.    OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
II.   JURISDICTION.....	1
III.  RULE AND STATUTE INVOLVED.....	1
IV.  STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.  Introduction .....	2
B.  Factual Background.....	6
C.  Procedural History .....	15
V.   REASONS TO GRANT REVIEW.....	20
A.  Introduction .....	20
B   The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions of this Court and Other Circuits on Rule 23.1 .....	22
1.  The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Misapplying Rule 23.1 Conflicts with the Decisions of this Court and Other Circuits.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions of this Court and Other Circuits Because It Failed to Apply the Law of the State of Incorporation to Determine the Adequacy of Miesen’s Two Demand Letters .....	27
C. This Court Should Grant Review to Resolve the Split Among the Circuits Regarding the Proper Standard of Review for Dismissals Under Rule 23.1 .....	33
1. There Is a Circuit Split Over Whether <i>De Novo</i> or Abuse of Discretion Standard Applies .....	34
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Applying an Abuse of Discretion Standard of Review Conflicts with this Court’s Decisions and Departs from the Universally Accepted <i>De Novo</i> Standard of Review for Rule 12(b)(6) Motions and Issues of State Law .....	36
VI. CONCLUSION.....	38

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

Page

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

Memorandum Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 30, 2020).....	1a
Order Granting in Part Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss and Dismissing Plaintiff’s Claims Without Prejudice of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Washington (March 28, 2019).....	7a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Allison v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 1106 (D. Del. 1985).....	29
<i>Blasband v. Rales</i> , 971 F.2d 1034 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	35
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 6 Del. J. Corp. L. 3, 746 A.2d 244 (2000).....	35
<i>Bright v. Maznik</i> , 162 Idaho 311, 396 P.3d 1193 (2017).....	28, 37
<i>City of Cambridge Ret. Sys. v. Ersek</i> , 921 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2019).....	25, 34
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Chase Nat. Bank of City of New York</i> , 314 U.S. 63 (1941) .....	33
<i>Cottrell on behalf of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Duke</i> , 829 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2016).....	25, 28
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984) .....	20, 24, 28
<i>Espinoza ex rel. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co. v. Dimon</i> , 797 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Farrell v. Whiteman</i> , 146 Idaho 604, 200 P.3d 1153 (2009).....	12
<i>Freedman v. magicJack Vocaltec Ltd.</i> , 963 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir. 2020).....	35



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Gaubert v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Board</i> , 863 F.2d 59 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	35
<i>Gomes v. Am. Century Cos., Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Gravquick A/S v. Trimble Navigation Intern. Ltd.</i> , 323 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Greenspun v. Del E. Webb Corp.</i> , 634 F.2d 1204 (9th Cir. 1980).....	23, 34
<i>Hill v. Small</i> , 228 Ga. 31, 183 S.E.2d 752 (1971).....	4, 12
<i>In re Abbott Lab. Derivative S’holders Litig.</i> , 325 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2003).....	25, 28
<i>In re Ferro Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 511 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>In re Silicon Graphics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>In re Tru Block Concrete Prods., Inc.</i> , 27 B.R. 486 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1983).....	14
<i>In re ZAGG Inc. S’holder Derivative Action</i> , 826 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2016).....	25, 28
<i>Israni v. Bittman</i> , 473 Fed.Appx. 548 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	34
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kemmer v. Newman</i> , 161 Idaho 463, 387 P.3d 131 (2016).....	4, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Kerner v. Superior Court</i> , 206 Cal.App.4th 84, 141 Cal.Rptr.3d 504 (2012) .....	16
<i>Laborers Int’l Union of N. Am. v. Bailey</i> , 310 Fed.Appx. 128 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	34
<i>Laclette v. Galindo</i> , 184 Cal.App.4th 919, 109 Cal.Rptr.3d 660 (2010) .....	19
<i>Marine Servs. Unlimited, Inc. v. Rakes</i> , 323 Ark. 757, 918 S.W.2d 132 (1996) .....	13
<i>McCann v. McCann</i> , 138 Idaho 228, 61 P.3d 585 (2002) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Miesen v. Henderson</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00404-CWD, 2017 WL 1458191 (D. Idaho April 21, 2017) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust ex rel. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Raines</i> , 534 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	35
<i>Potter v. Hughes</i> , 546 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>RCM Sec. Fund, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 928 F.2d 1318 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	24, 28
<i>Rosenbloom v. Pyott</i> , 765 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	34
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991) .....	22, 37, 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Shields v. Singleton</i> , 15 Cal.App.4th 1611, 19 Cal.Rptr.2d 459 (1993) .....	31
<i>Shlensky v. Dorsey</i> , 574 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Ayres</i> , 977 F.2d 946 (5th Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Smith v. Sperling</i> , 354 U.S. 91 (1957) .....	33
<i>St. Luke’s Magic Valley Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> <i>v. Luciani</i> , 154 Idaho 37, 293 P.3d 661 (2012).....	14
<i>St. Luke’s Regional Medical Center, Ltd.</i> <i>v. Board of Com’rs of Ada Cnty.</i> , 146 Idaho 743, 203 P.3d 683 (2000).....	28, 37
<i>Star v. TI Oldfield Dev., LLC</i> , 962 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2020).....	2, 28
<i>Swanson v. Traer</i> , 354 U.S. 114 (1957) .....	5, 33
<i>Taylor v. Hawley Troxell Ennis &amp; Hawley, LLP</i> , 628 Fed.Appx. 490 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Taylor v. Taylor</i> , 163 Idaho 910, 422 P.3d 1116 (2018), <i>as corrected</i> (July 31, 2018).....	7, 8
<i>UBS Fin. Servs. Inc. of Puerto Rico v.</i> <i>Unión de Empleados de Muelles</i> <i>de Puerto Rico PRSSA Welfare Plan</i> , 570 U.S. 916 (2013) .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>UBS Fin. Servs. Inc. of Puerto Rico v. Unión de Empleados de Muelles de Puerto Rico PRSSA Welfare Plan</i> , 570 U.S. 943 (2013) .....	36
<i>Unión de Empleados de Muelles de Puerto Rico PRSSA Welfare Plan v. UBS Fin. Servs. Inc. of Puerto Rico</i> , 704 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	24, 28, 34
<i>Verska v. Saint Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 151 Idaho 889, 265 P.3d 502 (2011) .....	28
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 160 Idaho 294, 371 P.3d 807 (2016) .....	29
<i>Westmoreland Cnty. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Parkinson</i> , 727 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	6, 25

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
29 U.S.C.A. § 1106 .....	9
Cal. Corp. Code § 800 (West 1982) .....	31
Cal. Corp. Code § 800(b)(2) (West 1982) .....	31
Idaho Business Corporation Act .....	28
Idaho Code Ann. § 30-1-302 (West 1997) .....	4, 12
Idaho Code Ann. § 30-1-801(2) (West 1997) .....	4, 12
Idaho Code Ann. § 30-29-742 (West 2015) .....	2, 27, 30, 31
Idaho Code Ann. § 30-29-742(1) (West 2015) .....	28, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b><u>RULES</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1(b) .....	1, 26, 27
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	27, 33
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	27, 33
 <b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
Arthur R. Miller, Mary Kay Kane and A. Benjamin Spencer, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1357 (3d ed.) .....	37
Deborah A. DeMott, Shareholder Deriv. Actions L. & Prac. § 5:3 (2019-2020) .....	25
Joseph M. McLaughlin, McLaughlin on Class Actions § 9:7 (17th ed.) .....	35
Mary Kay Kane, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1831 (3d ed.) .....	35
Mod. Bus. Corp. Act § 7.42 cmt. 1 (2002) .....	29
Steven S. Gensler and Lumen N. Mulligan, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rules and Commentary Rule 23.1 .....	35
